
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  2019
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

      Eggnog
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

2019                     2018                           2017
$0.29

   2.5258
   1.6497
   0.1474

      0.00077
   16.84
   14.80
   14.61
   14.23
   14.87

   2,433

    28.81 %
       10.59 %

    41.94 %
    18.67 %

    3.89 %
    3.18 %
    5.77 %

    195

 18,317,841,769
 687,066,116

   1,024,391,737
    2,129,864

 16,604,254,052
-8.10 %

1,408,679,966
1,699,975,182
 621,643,420
 463,341,186
 33,814,731

 514,605,789
          9,529,983
   4,751,590,257
        82,182,887
      694,488,631
        37,083,661

5,565,345,436
        85,430,932
      696,799,581

4,783,114,923
-3.73 %
  1.98 %

$0.21
   2.6143
   1.8682
   0.2519

      0.00082
   18.45
   16.04
   16.17
   15.16
   16.35

   2,565

    30.48 %
       11.47 %

    41.07 %
    16.98 %

    3.82 %
    3.16 %
    5.76 %

    211

 17,387,179,261
 528,620,227
 979,042,711
       263,690

 15,879,252,633
-3.90 %

1,372,202,111
1,734,152,411
 667,566,028
 513,768,586
 34,446,033

 505,779,162
           8,748,546
    4,836,662,877
         65,997,319
       678,752,004
         26,699,394

 5,608,111,594
         82,458,864
       686,225,892

 4,839,426,838
-4.85 %

             1.93 %

           $0.01
   2.5088
   2.3796
   0.1862

      0.00088
   18.99
   16.76
   16.96
   16.30
   16.70

   2,370

   30.18 %
         9.93 %

    40.83 %
    19.06 %

    3.92 %
    3.19 %
    5.78 %

    203

 16,660,895,957
 454,025,481

      945,194,096
    2,161,256

 15,259,515,124

1,349,263,466
1,630,736,672
 557,590,345
 403,917,751
 35,930,661

 499,825,890
          9,399,941
   4,486,664,726
      151,616,335
      627,695,095
        43,119,711

5,309,095,867
        83,053,654
      621,173,716

4,604,868,497

  2.00 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

228,393,425
  94,214,704
  20,546,231

  415,830,450
  391,663,836
  59,419,623

     -0-
  808,146,065

        4,178,487
 2,022,392,821
  173,446,181
  27,244,062

 1,821,702,578

    r/
           7,925,648
   6,708,108,846
         18,068,377
   6,734,102,871
      192,212,468

    20,472,493
   6,521,417,910

   480,901,233
    39,183,481

  2,115,195,102
   295,907,935
   91,384,224

  3,022,571,975
         80,502,714
     245,363,954
  2,696,705,307

     39
      63

    821,018,941

2019 2018                         2017

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                       AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

20182019

2,393,084
3,107,372
1,078,741
   762,717
     75,575
1,053,297
8,470,786

     1,303,529
1,360,399

448,904
343,907
22,865

341,843
    3,821,446

30.07
36.35
12.43
  9.00
0.80

  11.35
 100.00

    -4.22
   -4.07

  -10.30
  -12.82
   -6.26

    -2.84
    -5.58

2,412,011
3,237,290
1,194,904
   876,468
     71,930
1,116,678
8,909,281

     1,447,386
1,420,176

508,228
392,960
20,713

319,311
    4,108,775

68.91 % 31.09% 68.44% 31.56 %
12,292,232 13,018,055

   261,643,913
  90,505,289
  19,665,067

  431,283,849
  384,277,258
  59,077,563

                -0-
   468,213,440

       13,876,625
  1,728,543,004
   176,121,801

37,557,512
  1,514,863,691

    r/
         14,011,133
   6,286,789,291
         35,361,348
   6,336,161,772

82,809,587
    22,397,503

   6,230,954,682

   931,389,625
    29,211,066

  1,927,706,065
   322,148,475
   76,640,083

  3,287,095,314
       112,037,420
     266,226,621
  2,908,831,273

     39
      63

    784,624,372 R/

   249,163,670
  94,238,859
  20,290,264

  433,385,346
  387,560,003
  59,867,261

   4,166,384
  724,339,223

       12,867,690
  1,985,878,700
   186,835,308
   41,109,081

  1,757,934,311

    r/
         12,036,812
   7,274,144,069
         28,355,772
   7,314,536,653
      323,266,985

    27,832,985
   6,963,436,683

   974,624,430
    28,320,852

  2,048,867,500
   328,297,779
   71,970,429

  3,452,080,990
         91,532,891
     260,779,954
  3,099,768,145

     39
      61

    764,192,544


