

United States

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219



Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Program phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR 2019

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(DASED C	ON REPORTS OF FOUL HANDLE	,		
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	2019	2018	2017	
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$0.01	\$0.29	\$0.21	
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.5088	2.5258	2.6143	
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.3796	1.6497	1.8682	
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1862	0.1474	0.2519	
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00088	0.00077	0.00082	
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	18.99	16.84	18.45	
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	16.76	14.80	16.04	
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	16.96	14.61	16.17	
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	16.30	14.23	15.16	
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	16.70	14.87	16.35	
MARKETING DATA				
Number of Farms	2,370	2,433	2,565	
Producer Milk Classification	_,	_,	_,	
Percent Class I	30.18 %	28.81 %	30.48 %	
Percent Class II	9.93 %	10.59 %	11.47 %	
Percent Class III	40.83 %	41.94 %	41.07 %	
Percent Class IV	19.06 %	18.67 %	16.98 %	
Market Average Test of Producer Milk				
BUTTERFAT	3.92 %	3.89 %	3.82 %	
Protein	3.19 %	3.18 %	3.16 %	
Other Solids	5.78 %	5.77 %	5.76 %	
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	203	195	211	
RECEIPTS				
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	16,660,895,957	18,317,841,769	17,387,179,261	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	454,025,481	687,066,116	528,620,227	
Less: Beginning Inventory	945,194,096	1,024,391,737	979,042,711	
Less: Overage	2,161,256	2,129,864	263,690	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	15,259,515,124	16,604,254,052	15,879,252,633	
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-8.10 %	-3.90 %	
CLASSIUTILIZATION				
Whole Milk	1,349,263,466	1,408,679,966	1,372,202,111	
Reduced Fat Milk	1,630,736,672	1,699,975,182	1,734,152,411	
LOWFAT MILK	557,590,345	621,643,420	667,566,028	
Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk	403,917,751	463,341,186	513,768,586	
Buttermilk	35,930,661	33,814,731	34,446,033	
Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks	499,825,890	514,605,789	505,779,162	
Eggnog	9,399,941	9,529,983	8,748,546	
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	4,486,664,726	4,751,590,257	4,836,662,877	
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	151,616,335	82,182,887	65,997,319	
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	627,695,095	694,488,631	678,752,004	
Excess Shrinkage	43,119,711	37,083,661	26,699,394	
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	5,309,095,867	5,565,345,436	5,608,111,594	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	83,053,654	85,430,932	82,458,864	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	621,173,716	696,799,581	686,225,892	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I		4,783,114,923	4,839,426,838	
•	4,604,868,497			
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With: Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	4,004,000,497	-3.73 % 1.98 %	-4.85 % 1.93 %	

PAGE 2: CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY

AGE Z. CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER	NO. 32 STATIST	CAL SUMMARY			Ja	anuary 30, 2020	
CLASS II UTILIZATION		2019		2018		2017	
Fluid Cream		26	1,643,913	249,163,67	0	228,393,425	
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS		90	90,505,289		9	94,214,704	
YOGURT		19	19,665,067		4	20,546,231	
COTTAGE CHEESE			431,283,849		20,290,264 433,385,346		
Frozen Desserts			384,277,258		387,560,003		
OTHER CLASS II			9,077,563	59,867,261		391,663,836 59,419,623	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL F	EED	•	-0-	4,166,384		-0-	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS		468,213,440		724,339,223		808,146,065	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE		13,876,625		12,867,690		4,178,487	
ROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION		1,728,543,004		1,985,878,700		2,022,392,821	
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER	Source Milk	176,121,801		186,835,308		173,446,181	
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & C	VERAGE		57,557,512	41,109,08		27,244,062	
	TAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II		4,863,691	1,757,934,311		1,821,702,578	
LASS III UTILIZATION							
CLASS III PRODUCTS			r/		r/	r/	
Approved Dumps and Animal F	FED		14,011,133	r/ 12,036,812		r/ 7 025 648	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS			14,011,133 36,789,291				
CLASS III SHRINKAGE				7,274,144,069		6,708,108,846	
BROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	I		35,361,348	28,355,772 7,314,536,653		18,068,377	
Less: Other Order & Other S						6,734,102,871	
				323,266,98		192,212,468	
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE			22,397,503	27,832,985		20,472,493	
		0,23	30,954,682	6,963,436,68	3	6,521,417,910	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION							
CLASS IV PRODUCTS		031 380 635		074 624 420		400 004 000	
Approved Dumps and Animal F		931,389,625		974,624,430		480,901,233	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	EED	29,211,066		28,320,852		39,183,481	
ENDING INVENTORY		1,927,706,065		2,048,867,500		2,115,195,102 295,907,935	
			322,148,475		328,297,779		
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE			76,640,083		71,970,429		
GROSSCLASSIVUTILIZATION			3,287,095,314		3,452,080,990		
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk			112,037,420		91,532,891 260,779,954		
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV			266,226,621			245,363,954	
OTAL PRODUCER MILK IN C	JLASS IV	2,90	8,831,273	3,099,768,145		2,696,705,307	
IO. OF POOL PLANTS		0	39	39		39	
IO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE S			63	61		63	
OTAL CLASS I IN -A REA SALES BY N	IONPOOL PLANTS	784	4,624,372 R/	764,192,54	4	821,018,941	
	AVERAGE	DAILY DIS	POSITIONS	BY POOL PL	ANTS		
	PERCENT OF		<u>)19</u>	% CHANGE	_	2018	
	DTAL CLASS I	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	PREV. YEAR	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES	Area	Area	Area	(DAILY BASIS)	Area	Area	
Whole Milk	30.07	2,393,084	1,303,529	-4.22	2,412,011	1,447,386	
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.35	3,107,372	1,360,399	-4.07	3,237,290	1,420,176	
LOWFAT MILK	12.43	1,078,741	448,904	-10.30	1,194,904	508,228	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	9.00	762,717	448,904 343,907	-12.82	876,468	392,960	
BUTTERMILK	9.00 0.80	75,575	22,865	-12.02 -6.26	,		
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	0.00 11.35	1,053,297	22,005 341,843		71,930	20,713 319,311	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,470,786	3,821,446	-2.84	1,116,678	4,108,775	
		60.01.0/	3,021,440	-5.58	8,909,281	4,100,773	

68.91 %

31.09%

12,292,232

68.44%

13,018,055

31.56 %

Notes r/ R/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED. NA/ $C{\sf URRENT} \ {\sf INFORMATION} \ {\sf N}{\sf OT} \ {\sf A}{\sf VAILABLE}.$

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS